

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERMAINE FOSTER,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC03-1331

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee,

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
COURT, IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
BARBARA C. DAVIS
FLORIDA BAR # 410519
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX - (386) 226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 28

ARGUMENTS 30

 I. WHETHER COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO
 ESTABLISH A VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION DEFENSE WHICH,
 COUPLED WITH DIMINISHED CAPACITY, WOULD SHOW A LACK OF
 THE REQUISITE INTENT TO COMMIT FIRST-DEGREE MURDER . . . 30

 II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE
 MOTION FOR REHEARING BASED ON *RING V. ARIZONA* AND
 ATKINS V. VIRGINIA. 46

 III. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE
 MOTION TO AMEND THE MOTION TO VACATE WITH A CLAIM
 ALLEGING RACIAL PREJUDICE OF TRIAL COUNSEL 65

CONCLUSION 69

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agan v. State,
560 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1990) 64

Allen v. State,
854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003) 46

Anderson v. State,
863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003) 46

Atkins v. Virginia,
122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002) 45, 47, 48, 50, 51

Atkins v. Virginia,
533 U.S. 976, 122 S. Ct. 24,
150 L. Ed. 2d 805 (2001) 51, 59

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002) 26, 47

Bain v. State,
691 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 64

Banks v. State,
842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) 46

Belcher v. State,
851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003) 46

Bias v. State,
653 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1995) 28, 42

Blackwelder v. State,
851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003) 46

Blackwood v. State,
777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) 65

Bolender v. State,
658 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1995) 62

Bottoson v. Moore,

833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1070, 123 S.Ct. 662, 154 L.Ed.2d 564 (2002) .	45
<i>Bottoson v. State</i> ,	
813 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2002)	51, 59, 60
<i>Bruno v. Moore</i> ,	
838 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 2002)	46
<i>Bunney v. State</i> ,	
603 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1992)	41
<i>Burns v. State</i> ,	
Case No. SC01-166	50
<i>Butler v. State</i> ,	
842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Caballero v. State</i> ,	
851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Carter v. State</i> ,	
576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	59
<i>Chandler v. State</i> ,	
848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	45, 46
<i>Chavez v. State</i> ,	
832 So. 2d 730 (2002)	46
<i>Chestnut v. State</i> ,	
538 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1989)	22, 28
<i>Cole v. State</i> ,	
841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Conahan v. State</i> ,	
844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. Jan. 16, 2003)	46
<i>Conde v. State</i> ,	
860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Cooper v. State</i> ,	
856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Cummings-El v. State</i> ,	

863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. Sep 11, 2003)	46
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 2003 WL 22722316, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S835 (Fla. Nov 20, 2003)	46
<i>Demps v. State,</i> 515 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1987)	65
<i>Dillbeck v. State,</i> 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994)	41
<i>Doorbal v. State,</i> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Dougan v. State,</i> 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 506 U.S. 942, 113 S.Ct. 383, 121 L.Ed.2d 293 (1992)	50
<i>Duest v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Duncan v. State,</i> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 510 U.S. 969, 114 S.Ct. 453, 126 L.Ed.2d 385 (1993)	49
<i>F.B. v. State,</i> 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003)	45
<i>Fennie v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Finney v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	66
<i>Foster v. State,</i> 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	63
<i>Foster v. State,</i> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	2, 7, 50
<i>Fotopoulos v. State,</i>	

838 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2002)	46
<i>Grim v. State</i> ,	
841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Gurganus v. State</i> ,	
451 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1984)	41
<i>Guzman v. State</i> ,	
28 Fla. L. Weekly 5829 (Fla. Nov 20, 2003)	46
<i>Harris v. State</i> ,	
843 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Henry v. State</i> ,	
862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	42, 46
<i>Hodges v. State</i> ,	
28 Fla. L. Weekly 5475 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Jacobs v. Wainwright</i> ,	
450 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1984)	65
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> ,	
647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	64
<i>Johnston v. Dugger</i> ,	
583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991)	47
<i>Johnston v. State</i> ,	
863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Jones v. State</i> ,	
591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	63
<i>Jones v. State</i> ,	
845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Jones v. State</i> ,	
709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	64
<i>Jones v. State</i> ,	
855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	45, 46
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> ,	

547 So. 2d 912 (Fla.1989)	47, 65
<i>King v. Moore,</i>	
831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), cert. denied,	
537 U.S. 1067, 123 S.Ct. 657, 154 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)	45
<i>King v. State,</i>	
840 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Kormondy v. State,</i>	
845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Lawrence v. State,</i>	
846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Lucas v. State,</i>	
568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	65, 66
<i>Lugo v. State,</i>	
845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Marquard v. State,</i>	
850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	46
<i>McCoy v. State,</i>	
853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Miller v. State,</i>	
Case No. SC01-837	50
<i>Mills v. State,</i>	
684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	62
<i>Nelson v. State,</i>	
850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Owen v. Crosby,</i>	
854 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Owen v. State,</i>	
862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. Oct 23, 2003)	46
<i>Pace v. State,</i>	
854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003)	46

<i>Parker v. State,</i> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S27 (Fla. Jan 22, 2004)	46
<i>Patton v. State,</i> 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	48
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh,</i> 492 U.S. 302, 109 S. Ct. 2934, 106 L. Ed. 2d 256 (1989)	50, 59
<i>Porter v. Crosby,</i> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Porter v. State,</i> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	60
<i>Preston v. State,</i> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla.1992), <i>cert. denied,</i> 507 U.S. 999, 113 S.Ct. 1619, 123 L.Ed.2d 178 (1993)	48
<i>Proffitt v. Florida,</i> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	44
<i>Provenzano v. State,</i> 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla.1986), <i>cert. denied,</i> 481 U.S. 1024, 107 S.Ct. 1912, 95 L.Ed.2d 518 (1987)	48
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	44
<i>Rivera v. State,</i> 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Roberts v. State,</i> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	65
<i>Robinson v. State,</i> 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004), <i>cert. denied,</i> 124 S.Ct. 1197 (2004)	46
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S41 (Fla. Jan 29, 2004)	46
<i>Smith v. State,</i>	

445 So. 2d 323, 325 (Fla. 1983)	65
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> ,	
468 U.S. 447 (1984)	44
<i>Spencer v. State</i> ,	
645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	18, 41
<i>Spencer v. State</i> ,	
842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	42, 46
<i>State v. Coney</i> ,	
845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>State v. Dixon</i> ,	
283 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1973), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	49
<i>State v. Spaziano</i> ,	
692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	64
<i>Steinhorst v. Wainwright</i> ,	
477 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1985)	33
<i>Stephens v. State</i> ,	
748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	60
<i>Stewart v. State</i> ,	
28 Fla. L. Weekly S700 (Fla. Sept. 11, 2003)	46
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,	
466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	47
<i>Thomas v. State</i> ,	
Case No. SC00-1092	51
<i>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</i> ,	
636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	63
<i>Watts v. State</i> ,	
593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992)	59
<i>Williamson v. Dugger</i> ,	
651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994)	64

<i>Wright v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2004 WL 180282 (U.S. March 29, 2004)	44, 45, 46
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla.1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1069, 115 S.Ct. 1705, 131 L.Ed.2d 566 (1995)	48
<i>Zakrzewski v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1995)	64
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1993)	63

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> , Fourth Edition, 2000	45
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 775.051, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (1999)	33
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 921.137 (2001)	26
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 921.137, (2001)	51
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 3.850	62, 63, 64
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 3.850(b)(1)	62
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 3.850(f)	62
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 3.851	62
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 3.851(f)(4)	62
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 65B-4.032	52
<i>Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure</i> 9.210	66
